

No. 18-3150

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DANIEL GOLDEN AND TRACY LOCKE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND CLARA WILLIAMS, IN
HER CAPACITY AS CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR THE NEW JERSEY
INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
No. 2:15-cv-08559 (Arleo, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Katie Townsend
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Bruce S. Rosen
MCCUSKER, ANSELM, ROSEN &
CARVELLI, P.C.
210 Park Ave., Suite 301
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Telephone: (973) 645-6363

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

March 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. NJIT misstates facts and the applicable standards of review..... 4

 A. This Court’s review of the district court’s Order is plenary..... 4

 B. NJIT’s reliance on the “Stipulated Facts” it submitted in opposition to Plaintiffs’ motion for attorney’s fees is misplaced..... 4

 C. The district court did not conduct the requisite de novo review..... 8

 II. Under New Jersey law, Plaintiffs are prevailing parties entitled to an award of attorney’s fees..... 10

 A. NJIT was the custodian of the records requested by Plaintiffs under New Jersey law; NJIT’s brief misrepresents its pre-litigation conduct, including its denials of Plaintiffs’ OPRA requests..... 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit caused NJIT to change its position..... 13

 C. Because Plaintiffs’ OPRA lawsuit caused the relief they ultimately achieved, the catalyst theory is satisfied..... 14

 III. There is no “reasonableness” exception to OPRA’s mandatory fee provision and, in any event, NJIT actions were inconsistent with its obligations under the Act and cannot be deemed “reasonable.”..... 15

 A. The district court erroneously interpreted the catalyst theory..... 16

 B. NJIT’s actions were not reasonable as a matter of law..... 18

 IV. NJIT gives short shrift to the broader implications of the district court’s Order..... 21

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH L.A.R. 31.1(c)..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of New Jersey v. New Jersey Div. of Criminal Justice,
 435 N.J. Super. 533 (App. Div. 2014) 23

Addie v. Kjaer, 836 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 4

Chin v. Chrysler LLC, 538 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008) 4

Collingswood Bd. of Educ. v. McLoughlin, No. A-2475-14T1,
 2016 WL 6134926 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 21, 2016)..... 19

Courier News v. Hunterdon Cnty. Prosecutor’s Office,
 378 N.J. Super. 539 (App. Div. 2005) 18

Gannett New Jersey Partners, LP v. County of Middlesex, 379 N.J. Super. 205
 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)..... 17

Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Oncology Assocs. of Ocean Cty. LLC,
 2011 WL 6179255 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2011) 9

Graves Lumber Co. v. Croft, 20 N.E.3d 412 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014)..... 5

In re Press, 636 F. App’x 606 (3d Cir. 2016) 9

K.L. v. Evesham Township Board. of Education.,
 423 N.J. Super. 337 (App. Div. 2011) 1, 14, 15, 18

Kneeland v. Luce, 141 U.S. 437 (1891) 5

M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist., 868 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 4

Mason v. City of Hoboken, 196 N.J. 51 (2008) 3, 10, 15, 16

N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc. v. Passaic Cty. Prosecutor’s Office, No. A-2016-16T1,
 2018 WL 3945641 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 17, 2018) 17

New Jerseyans for Death Penalty Moratorium v. New Jersey Dep’t of Corr.,
 185 N.J. 137 (2005)..... 23

Providence Pediatric Med. Daycare Inc v. Alaigh, 672 F. App’x 172
 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 4

Spectraserv, Inc. v. Middlesex Cty. Utilities Auth., 416 N.J. Super. 565
 (App. Div. 2010) 14

Spooner v. Jackson, 321 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Mich. 2004) 9

Taberer v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc., 954 F.2d 888 (3d Cir. 1992) 8, 9

Truesdell v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth., 290 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 4

United States v. Struble, 489 F. App’x 599 (3d Cir. 2012) 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1) 8

N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-1 22

N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-1.1 12

N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-11 17

N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-5.b 13

N.J.S.A. § 47:1A-7 3, 21

Other Authorities

12 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 3070.2 (2d ed.) 8

Minutes of the Government Records Council, August 28, 2018 Public Meeting –
 Open Session..... 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3) 8

New Jersey Rules of Professional Conduct, RPC 6.1 24
